Winnebago County
Office of the County Clerk

OSHKOSH (920) 232-3432 FOX CITIES (920 727-2880 FAX (920) 303-3025 E-mail: sertmer@co.winnebago.wi.us

The Wave of the Future

## NOTICE OF CHANGE TO 2022 WINNEBAGO COUNTY BUDGET

On March 15, 2022, the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors adopted the following resolutions:

RESOLUTION NO. 287-032022: Authorize the Transfer of \$293,200 from the Winnebago

County Undesignated Fund Balance to the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department to Remodel 45 Jail Cells to Reduce the Spread of Infectious Disease Among Inmates, Including but

not Limited to COVID-19, Tuberculosis, Influenza

Submitted by:

JUDICIARY & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 288-032022: Amend the Table of Organization for the Winnebago County

Sheriff's Department to Add One Patrol Deputy Position Dedicated to the Town of Clayton and Approve the 5 ½ Year Contracted Police Services Agreement Between Winnebago

County and the Town of Clayton

Submitted by:

JUDICIARY & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 289-032022: Authorize the Winnebago County Sheriff's Office to Enter into

a Memorandum of Understanding with the Winnebago County Deputies' Association/Wisconsin's Professional Police Association Which Will Offer Accelerated Benefits and a

Lateral Transfer Policy

Submitted by:

JUDICIARY & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 293-032022: Authorize the Winnebago County District Attorney's Office to

Accept a Department of Justice Grant in the Amount of \$897,863 and Approve the Transfer of \$297,214 into Various Accounts as Described in the Attached Budget Transfer Form

Submitted by:

JUDICIARY & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 294-032022: Approval of a Budget Transfer in the amount of \$69,412 for

the UWO-Fox Cities Child Care Center Addition Project Due to

**Project Overruns** 

Submitted by:

FACILITIES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 295-032022: Approval of a Budget Transfer in the Amount of \$19,580 for a

Feasibility Study Addressing Design of Necessary System Improvements in the Science Wing Addition at UWO Fox

Cities

Submitted by:

**FACILITIES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE** 

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 298-032022: Approving Budget Transfers for Miscellaneous & Unclassified

Accounts

Submitted by:

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

RESOLUTION NO. 301-032022: Approving Budget Transfers for Treasurer's Office

Submitted by:

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

(Two-Thirds of Membership)

Please note that Sec. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats., requires this notice be posted on the Winnebago County website announcing these changes to the 2022 Winnebago County budget.

Copies of these resolutions and the proceedings from this county board meeting are available from the Winnebago County Clerk's Office at 112 Otter Avenue, Oshkosh, WI; or on the county's website at https://www.co.winnebago.wi.us/county-clerk/meetings

Done on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

Susan T. Ertmer

Winnebago County Clerk